an ordinary resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT as required under Rule14 (a) 
(ii) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014, the appointment of M/s A.J.S & Associates, 
as cost auditor of the Company for the financial 
year 2017-18 at a remuneration of 75,000 !
(Rupees seventy five thousand only) plus out of 
pocket expenses of 22,370 ( Rupees twenty two !
thousand three hundred seventy only) on lump 

THNOTICE OF 10  ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

sum basis and Travelling Expenses, Boarding & 
Lodging expenses of 62,500 (Rupees sixty two !
thousand five hundred only) based on 25 units  
having total financial involvement of 1,59,870 !
(Rupees one lakh fifty nine thousand eight 
hundred seventy only), service tax ,if any, to be 
allowed at prevailing rate as specified in the 
Service Tax Rules, made by the Board of 
Directors of the Company on the recommendation 
of the Audit Committee be and is hereby noted 
and ratified.”

4. To consider and, if thought fit, to pass, with or

[...]

Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014,the 
remuneration payable to the Cost Auditor is required 
to be ratified by the Members of the Company. 
Accordingly, consent of the Members is sought to 
ratify the remuneration payable to the Cost 
Auditor.Their remuneration was fixed at 75,000/- !
(Rupees seventy five thousand only). In addition 
they will be entitled to the reimbursement of 
Travelling Expenses, Boarding & lodging expenses 
based on 25 Units of 62,500/- (Rupees sixty two !
thousand five hundred only) and out of pocket 
expenses 22,370/- ( Rupees twenty two thousand !

[...]

Details of CSR Expenditure during the financial year :

Total amount to be spent for the financial year 40.30

Amount Sanctioned 66.27

Amount Spent 17.70

Amount Unspent 48.57

Reasons for amount Unspent Noted below at IV

IV.  Reson for amount Unspent:

An amount of 29,76,022/- (Rupees twenty nine lakh seventy six thousand twenty two only) !

sanctioned in favour of Lowakui School and Tribal Village Community Hall at Baghmundi, Purulia for 

permanent infrastructure, vide Office Order no. 1156 dt. 10.01.2017 could not be spent within F.Y. 2016-

17 as the design & planning of the structure to be constructed took some more time for finalization. It is 

expected that the work would be completed within the financial year 2017-18. Another scheme 

amounting to  47,000/- (Rupees forty seven thousand only) sanctioned in favour of the Divisional !

Manager, Midnapur Division for waiver of service connection charges required for office of the 

Sarbasiksha Mission at Minority Bhavan (Gr. Floor), Collectorate, Paschim Midnapur could not be 

implemented as the aforesaid service connection has already been effected on payment of required

[...]

be implemented as the  aforesaid service connection 

has already been effected on payment of required 

charges by the consumer concerned. Despite 

execution of all the sanctioned CSR Scheme for the 

F.Y. 2016-17 except aforesaid one involving 

additional amount of 18,34,430/- (Rupees !

eighteen lakh thirty four thousand four hundred 

thirty only) the same has not been shown under 

expenditure head as the release of payment could 
st

not be accomplished within 31  March, 2017.

Distribution System:

Planning & Engineering :

1. Preparation of technical specification, recast of 

estimate, sub-station layout drawing, (both for

[...]

improve the Customer relations and providing better 

services by the Company. The following are the brief 

excerpt of the CRM Cell's functioning for the year 

2016-17.

A. Petition Received from the Office of Ld 

Ombudsman in the year 2016-17:

a) Three hundred three (303)  no. of grievance 

petitions received from the Office of the Ld 

Ombudsman and CRM Cell has prepared 

statement of facts accordingly against all the 

above said grievance  petition.

b) Hearing attended at the Office of Ld 

Ombudsman against  three hundred nine (309)  

no. of cases.  

c) Order passed by the Ld Ombudsman against two 

hundred ninety (290)  no. of cases among which 

Ld Ombudsman passed dismissed order against 

one hundred forty five (145)  complaints and 

necessary steps for complying the rest no of 

cases  has already been taken from this end.

d) Writ filed against ambiguous order of Ld 

Ombudsman before Hon'ble High Court - 11.

e) Attended WBERC under Section -142 for cases